
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 

MEETING 

 
Date: Wednesday, 15 October 2014 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), Lloyd Bowen (Chairman), 
Derek Conway, John Coulter, Peter Marchington, Gareth Randall and Ben Stokes. 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 September 2014 
(Minute Nos. 208 - 212) as a correct record. 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting. 
 

Part One - Substantive Item 

 

 

4.  Review of Planning Enforcement Strategy and Charter 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the Planning Enforcement Strategy 
and Charter. 
 
The following guests have been invited to attend for this item: 
 
Councillor Gerry Lewin (Cabinet Member for Planning) 
Councillor Barnicott (Chairman of Planning Committee) 
James Freeman (Head of Planning Services) 
Andrew Jeffers (Development Manager) 
Peter Hinckesman (Enforcement Team Leader) 
 

1 - 28 

Part Two - Business Item 

 

 

5.  Committee Work Programme 
 
The Committee is asked to review and discuss the Committee’s Work 
Programme for the remainder of the year. 
 

29 - 30 

 

Issued on Monday, 6 October 2014 
 

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 

alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 

more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Director of Corporate Services Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



 Page 1 of 28

Policy Development and Review Committee 
Meeting 

 

Meeting Date 15 October 2014 

Report Title Review of the Planning Enforcement Strategy and 
Charter and the Planning Enforcement Service Review 

Cabinet Member Cllr Gerry Lewin, Cabinet Member for Planning 

SMT Lead Pete Raine 

Head of Service James Freeman 

Lead Officer James Freeman 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number: 

Recommendations 1. To consider the scope for undertaking a review of the 
Planning Enforcement Strategy and Charter and the 
Planning Enforcement Service. 

2. To consider the programme for completing the review 
as set out in paragraph 3.8 of the report 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the scope and programme for undertaking 

a review of the Council’s Planning Enforcement Strategy and Charter and the 
Planning Enforcement Service. 

 

2 Background 
 

2.1 Planning Enforcement relates to anything that requires planning permission but 
does not have it, or failing to comply with a planning condition.  Additionally, the 
Planning Enforcement Service also issues Section 215 Notices requiring land to 
be cleaned up when its condition adversely affects the amenity of the area. 

 
2.2 Any planning enforcement service would need to abide by government advice in 

dealing with breaches of planning control.  Enforcement action is discretionary, 
and section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that Local 
Planning Authorities may only issue an enforcement notice where it appears to 
them that: 

• there is a breach of planning control; and 

• it is expedient to issue the notice having regards to the provisions of the 
Development Plan and any other material considerations. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 Page 2 of 28

 
2.3 The Planning Act specifically allows for retrospective planning permission to be 

sought and granted. 
 
2.4 The Planning Enforcement Service is currently part of the Development 

Management Team within Planning Services (see Appendix I – Structure Chart).  
There are currently 2.6 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) officers directly involved in 
planning enforcement.  However, it should be recognised that the service also 
involves the advice and guidance of Development Managers (equivalent to 
0.5xFTE), Legal Services, and can often involve other services across the 
Council e.g. Housing Services in relation to gypsy and traveller issues. 

 
2.5 The Council adopted the Swale Planning Enforcement Strategy and Charter in 

June 2011 (see Appendix II).  This included the setting out of priorities in pursuing 
enforcement action, and the approach of the service in dealing with the general 
public and with Councillors. 

 
2.6 The Council currently monitors the performance of the service in terms of its 

response times to the receipt of complaints against the Enforcement Strategy 
priorities.  Cases for which enforcement action has been taken are reported to the 
Planning Committee on a six-monthly basis, and more recently there have been 
reviews of cases older than six months via the Planning Committee Working 
Group.  It is intended that with the introduction of the new Planning IT systems 
and the embedding of the shared service, a new case monitoring database will be 
introduced allowing for the opportunity for real-time case progress to be made 
available to Councillors (and potentially the general public, subject to 
confidentiality matters being resolved). 

 
2.7 Appendix III sets out the current extent of enforcement action compared to all 

other Kent authorities using the latest monitoring figures issued by the DCLG.  It 
is evident from the tables that Swale Borough Council issues more enforcement 
notices than most other shire authorities nationally.  Whilst this can to some 
extent be accounted for by the number of notices relating to holiday home and 
gypsy and traveller cases, even taking that into consideration, the Council 
appears to be an ‘active’ authority. 

 
2.8 Responsibility to progress and monitor enforcement action lies with the Planning 

Committee.  Delegation is currently given to the Head of Planning in relation to 
Enforcement Notices, Breach of Condition Notices (BCNs), s215 Amenity 
Notices, Stop Notices, Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs) Temporary Stop Notices 
(TSNs) and Listed Building Enforcement Notices, in consultation with the 
Chairman or Vice-Chairman of Planning and a relevant Ward Member (see 
Appendix IV).  Details of any enforcement action taken under officer delegated 
powers is reported retrospectively to the Planning Committee. 

 

Page 2



 Page 3 of 28

2.9 The results from recent Customer Service Excellence1 reviews and ongoing 
issues raised by Councillors, indicate that Planning Enforcement is a major issue 
within the local community.  Many Councillors have raised concerns that they are 
not adequately involved and/or kept updated on the progress of cases, and that 
they find it difficult to understand how decisions are made to progress or not 
progress action, and the length of time it often takes to resolve cases. 

 
2.10 The Council’s Scrutiny Committee undertook a review of Planning Enforcement in 

2011/12.  This largely focussed on resources and performance management. 
 

3 Proposal 
 
3.1 It is considered that the main elements of the review should include: 

• a review of the Planning Enforcement Strategy and Charter; 

• how the service is provided – particularly the links with the Development 
Management Officers and Legal Services and other key service areas; 

• the processes and procedures for dealing with and agreeing action – 
particularly in liaison with Ward Members / Cabinet Member for Planning / 
the Planning Committee Chair, and a review of the delegations; 

• the transparency of case monitoring with members and the public (noting 
the need for legal confidentiality); and 

• the monitoring of the performance of the service – opportunities for 
introducing new Performance Indicators (PIs) which look at the whole life of 
an active enforcement case. 

 
3.2 The Strategy and Charter was first introduced in June 2011.  The timing of this 

Committee’s review of the Strategy and the whole planning enforcement service 
provides a significant opportunity to involve members in its redrafting to ensure it 
deals with the key issues.  It also enables updating to take into account policy set 
out in the National Planning Policy Framework (including the National Planning 
Policy Statement for Travellers) and related guidance. 
 

3.3 It is also considered that the growing importance within the local community to 
pro-active planning enforcement would suggest that there is a need to review how 
best to provide a service to meet these concerns in the most effective and 
efficient way without necessarily having to draw on additional public monies.  The  
review is invited to look at the options for how the service should be integrated 
within the Development Management structures, and focus on its relationship with 
Legal Services. 

 
 
 

                                                 
1
 The replacement for the national Chartermark customer service accreditation. 

Page 3



 Page 4 of 28

3.4 The review will also provide an opportunity to consider how decisions can be 
made more openly and expediently, including with member involvement where 
appropriate.  This would require a review of delegation powers and the 
introduction of procedures to enable the involvement of ward member and key 
members in decisions to progress or not to progress cases, within available 
resources. 

 
3.5 A vital element in the review is how case progress can be readily disseminated to 

councillors and the general public without incurring significant staff resources.  
This will involve the drawing up of a specification for a transparent case 
monitoring database system, although the timing for the implementation of such a 
system will depend on work programmes within the shared IT service. 

 
3.6 Whilst it is important to have performance indicators relating to how quickly the 

service responds to an initial complaint, it is recognised that this only covers the 
first stage of an enforcement case.  It will therefore be helpful for the review to 
consider what performance indicators can be introduced to provide a basis upon 
which the whole life cycle of an enforcement case can be monitored. 

 
3.7 It is suggested that the service review should also include: 

• benchmarking of costs and performance with neighbouring and ‘family’ local 
authorities, involving the Council’s Policy and Performance Team; 

• visits to other Local Planning Authority Enforcement Services; and 

 

• a peer review to be undertaken by the Head of Planning and Development 
Services at Maidstone Borough Council – noting that Maidstone Planning 
Enforcement service has been the subject of a recent successful audit 
report which has re-enforced councillors confidence in the service and  was 
also an integral part of a successful peer review of the planning service. 

 
3.8 The programme for completing the review: 
 

Activity Deadline 

Agree scope and brief for review mid October 2014 

Complete benchmarking end October 2014 

Peer Review November 2014 

Draft New strategy and charter for SMT / Cabinet 
member 

mid December 2014 

Consultation On Strategy January / February 2015 

Report to Policy Development and Review 
Committee 

end February 2015 

Report to Cabinet March 2015 

Page 4



 Page 5 of 28

3.9 The above programme has been put forward on the basis that any Consultation 
Strategy and Charter will be drafted by the Head of Service in co-ordination with 
the Cabinet Member for Planning and the Chair of the Planning Committee.  It 
would be possible for this Committee to review the document before it is issued 
for consultation, although this would extend the review period should this take 
place through a formal meeting. 

 

4 Alternative Options 
 

4.1 Without the review, the concerns from Councillors and the local community would 
remain and potentially erode public confidence in the service.  In these 
circumstances, it is considered appropriate to undertake a comprehensive review 
looking at the whole service both in terms of resourcing and the procedures and 
practices currently undertaken. 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 

5.1      The report has had input from Strategic Management Team, the Cabinet Member 
for Planning, and the Planning Committee Chair. 

 
5.2 As part of the review it is proposed that the Planning Enforcement Strategy and 

Charter be subject to consultation with all councillors, Parish/Town Councils other 
key agencies with an interest in planning enforcement in Swale Borough, and at 
the Local Engagement Forums.  The Policy Development and Review  
Committee will be consulted at the end of the formal consultation in order for 
members of this Committee to be able to take account of representations made. 

 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan High performing service meeting customer needs. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The costs of the review can be met from the existing Planning 
Services budget and therefore there are no financial implications. 

Legal and 
Statutory 

No implications identified at this stage although legal services will 
be involved in the review. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None identified at this satge.   

Sustainability None identified at this stage. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

None identified at this stage. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 

None identified at this stage. 

Page 5



 Page 6 of 28

Safety 

Equality and 
Diversity 

How the planning enforcement service responds to difficult to reach 
customers will be considered as part of the review 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report 

• Appendix I: Planning Enforcement Service Structure Chart – September 
2014 

• Appendix II: Swale Borough Planning Enforcement Strategy and Charter, 
June 2011. 

• Appendix III: DCLG Planning Application Statistics: Enforcement Action 

Table P130, year ending March 2014 

• Appendix IV: Swale Borough Council Constitution – Delegations to Head of 
Planning 

 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 None.

Page 6



 Page 7 of 28

APPENDIX I 

 

Current Enforcement Team Structure 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Area Planning Officers/ 
Major Projects Officer 

Rob Bailey 
Graham Thomas 
Jim Wilson 

Enforcement Team Manager 
(Peter Hinckesman) 

Development Manager 
(Andrew Jeffers) 

Head of Planning 
(James Freeman) 

 

Enforcement Officer 
(Jo Millard – 0.8f
[...]
ll be reviewed on an annual basis reporting through to 

the Planning Committee and the Executive Member for Sustainable Planning every 
October in advance of the drafting of service plans and budgetary cycle.  The review will 
provide an overview of the workload undertaken, including: 

• Number of complaints and response times (Local performance Indicators); 

• Number of complaints where: 

o no breach is determined; 

o resolved breach without resorting to enforcement action; 

o enforcement action taken;. 

• Number of enforcement notices / stop notices / PCN’s / BCN’s / Injunctions / 
prosecutions served; 

                                                 
2
  The definition of ‘resolving’ would normally mean the formal closure by an officer of a case with an 

affirmative decision made; or where the Council has received a valid retrospective’ planning application 
with the aim of regularising the unauthorised development. 

Page 13



 Page 14 of 28 

• Number of successful enforcement appeals with explanation and any lessons 
learnt; 

• Commentary on long term outstanding cases (more than three months) with  
current position statement; and  

• Performance in relation to items listed in paras 7.1 and 7.2. 
 
7.4 Additional to the annual review, reporting on all active cases which have exceeded 3 

months will be reported to the Sustainable Planning Portfolio Holder on a quarterly basis. 
 
7.5 The status of this strategy is guidance and if there is conflict between this strategy and 

national legislation or policy, then the national legislation or policy will prevail. 
 
 
 
James Freeman 
Head of Planning Services 
 
 

Page 14



 Page 15 of 28 

Annex A 
 
SUMMARY OF THE LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT POLICY ON PLANNING 
ENFORCEMENT 
 
REGULATIONS 
 
The power to take enforcement action is discretionary and comes from section 172 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990.  Advice on the legislative provisions and procedural 
requirements is contained in Department of the Environment circular 10/97. 
 
Regard must be given to section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended. 
This provision enables planning permission to be granted for building works or changes of use 
undertaken without planning permission.  The Government’s Good Practice Guide states: 
 

‘The authority’s approach to enforcing planning control over unauthorised development 
should not therefore be stricter, for planning purposes, than it would be when considering 
the merits of a prior application for planning permission before development starts. The 
authority should not use their enforcement powers solely to compel someone who has 
carried out unauthorised development, which is acceptable on its planning merits, to pay 
the planning application fee the authority would have received if an application had been 
submitted to them’. 

 
POLICY GUIDANCE 
 
The approach that should be taken is set out in Planning Policy Guidance Note18 –Enforcing 
Planning Control. Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) must have regard to this guidance in 
deciding whether enforcement action is expedient to remedy a breach of planning control, where 
earlier attempts to do so by informal negotiation have proved unsuccessful.  The decisive issue 
should be whether the breach of control would unacceptably affect public amenity or the existing 
use of land and buildings meriting protection in the public interest.  The factors to be taken into 
account are: 

• if unauthorised development is acceptable on its planning merits, it will not be expedient for 
an LPA to issue an enforcement notice solely to regularise the development.  This would 
be regarded as unreasonable behaviour, and the LPA risks an award of costs in any 
enforcement appeal; 

• if unauthorised development is unacceptable but relocation is feasible, a reasonable time 
limit should be set for relocation; and 

• where unauthorised development is unacceptable but relocation is not feasible th
[...]
ant  91.0% 88.3% 92.6% 

 

Page 19



 Page 20 of 28 

ANNEX B 
 

Swale Borough Council Planning Enforcement Service 
 
Customer Charter 
 
This document sets out what can be expected from enforcement officers and other 
officers of the Council’s Planning Enforcement and Compliance Service.  
 
The Council has adopted a Planning Enforcement and Compliance Strategy, that aims 
to  
 

• Be effective in dealing with breaches of planning control that cause unacceptable 
harm on the public amenity and/or land or buildings 

• Limit resources used in pursuing minor breaches that cause no harm to amenity 

• Operate in a fair, proportionate and consistent manner and follow the advice in the 
Good Practice Guide for Local Planning Authorities 

• Educate and inform stakeholders about the process, our standards of service, our 
procedures and provide widely available information to all our customers. 

 
Procedures for Dealing with Planning Enforcement Cases 
 
Most investigations result from complaints from the public, Councillors or Parish and 
Town Councils. All these individuals and groups have a role to play in planning 
enforcement, as they are the local ‘eyes and ears’ of the Planning Authority in the 
community. Their contribution towards planning enforcement is greatly appreciated by 
the Borough Council. 
 
 How to make a complaint /raise a concern 
The Planning Enforcement Team can be contacted by letter, telephone, email or in 
person. It is best to make an appointment if you wish to speak to an officer in person. 
The appointment can either be at Swale House, Sittingbourne or, in certain 
circumstances, home visits can be arranged. 
 
Written enquiries are preferred and in all cases we need the following information: 
 

• The precise location of the site or property, the complaint relates to 

• The exact nature of concern, i.e. the potential breach of planning control 

• The date the unauthorised development or works began and a note of 
whether and when t
[...]
Act 1995. 

 
14. In cases of  urgency between meetings to  serve a “Stop Notice”, a "Temporary Stop 

Notice"  an Enforcement Notices or a Listed Building Enforcement Notice (following 
consultation with the Chairman or the Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee and  a 
relevant Ward Member). 

 
15. To serve a requisition for information under Section 330 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
Conservation of Historic Environment 

Page 27



 Page 28 of 28

16. In cases of extreme urgency between meetings to  to serve a  Building preservation 
Notice under Section 3  of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990. 

 
17. To serve Urgent Works Notices and carry out works where it is considered urgently 

necessary for the preservation of a listed building. 
 
18. To input to consultations by Church Authorities under the Ecclesiastical Exemption 

Regulations. 
 
 
 

Page 28



Policy, plan or strategy 15-Oct 19-Nov 14 Jan 25 Feb 18-Mar 27-May

Communications Strategy (reviewed 8 July 2014)

Corporate plan (reviewed 8 July 2014)

Community Asset Transfer Policy (reviewed 3 

September 2014)

Volunteering Strategy (reviewed 3 September 2014)

Planning Enforcement Strategy and Service Charter √ ?

Domestic Refuse and Recycling Collection Policy and 

Procedures
√

Local First √

Sports Development Framework √

Discretionary Housing Policy √

Corporate Equalities Strategy ?

Economic Development Strategy ?

Community Safety Strategy ?

Play, tree and cemetery policies ? ?

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE - 

FORWARD LOOK

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Review of Planning Enforcement Strategy and Charter
	5 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 337 - 

  

 

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 15 October 2014 from 7.00  - 8.44 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Vice-Chairman), Lloyd Bowen 
(Chairman), Derek Conway, John Coulter and Ben Stokes. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Philippa Davies, James Freeman, Peter Hinckesman, Andrew 
Jeffers and Bob Pullen. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Barnicott and Mike Henderson. 
 

287 WELCOME  

 
The Chairman explained that Councillor Derek Conway, a member of the Committee, was 
attending for the ‘Review of Planning Enforcement Strategy and Charter’ item, as Lead 
Member for Planning, following Councillor Gerry Lewin’s sad loss.  Condolences were sent 
to Councillor Lewin at this time. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Derek Conway, Councillor Barnicott (Chairman of the 
Planning Committee), James Freeman (Head of Planning Services), Andrew Jeffers 
(Development Manager) and Peter Hinckesman (Enforcement Team Leader) to the 
meeting. 
 

288 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 September 2014 (Minute Nos. 208 – 212) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

289 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 
PART ONE - SUBSTANTIVE ITEM 

 
290 REVIEW OF PLANNING ENFORCEMENT STRATEGY AND CHARTER  

 
The Chairman and Lead Member for Planning explained that the purpose of the report was 
to set out the scope and programme for undertaking a review of the Council’s Planning 
Enforcement Strategy and Charter and the Planning Enforcement Service, and that there 
was a opportunity for members of the Committee to provide input into the process. 
 
The Chairman of the Planning Committee considered it would be beneficial to have a 
tracking system so that stages of each enforcement case could be listed and this would 
enable Members to have a better understanding of where delays occurred. 
 
The Head of Planning Services explained that the intention was to have a tracking system 
in the future to produce a transparent process for Members.  He suggested that Members 
could have an input on the development ‘spec’ of the tracking system, but was unsure of 
the timeframe for this to progress. 
 



Policy Development and Review Committee 15 October 2014  

 

- 338 - 

The Enforcement Team Leader gave a presentation on Planning Enforcement.  He 
explained that it was a similar presentation to one given a few years ago.  The presentation 
included the following information:  there were 2.6 FTE in the Enforcement Team; outline of 
the work areas covered; and the workload, which included 600+ new complaints each year, 
and 90 Notices served last year; the highest number in Kent.  Members were advised that 
breach of planning control was not an offence, the offence occurred when an enforcement 
notice was served and the work was not stopped.  The investigation process was also 
outlined. 
 
The Enforcement Team Leader explained that the new system had four priority levels, 
similar in range to the three currently worked to at Swale Borough Council (SBC), ranging 
from two to 10 working days.  There was a general discretion on taking enforcement action 
and action had to be proportionate, reasonable, in the public interest and had to take 
human rights into account.  He outlined enforcement powers; permitted development; time 
limits of developments immune from enforcement action; and trivial/anonymous complaints. 
 
The Chairman brought Members’ attention to the tabled paper which set out the 2011/12 
Scrutiny Committee recommendations on Planning Enforcement. 
 
Members made the following comments:  there needed to be more flexible working 
together within departments at SBC to increase communication levels and to reduce 
frustration of trying to find out what was happening with a particular enforcement case; the 
Legal Services Team should be involved in this review; and a tracking system needed to be 
implemented. 
 
The Head of Planning Services explained that there was a Service Level Agreement with 
Legal Services and he would forward this to members of the Committee. 
 

• Head of Planning Services 
 
Further comments from Members included:  the link between the Legal Team and 
Enforcement Team appeared to be weak; a simple shared Excel sheet between 
departments would be beneficial; the Head of Service should monitor the Teams; 
communication between the Teams needed to improve; there were resource issues; 
transparency was needed; continual updates were needed; Members needed to get 
involved and follow-up cases; with increase in enforcement cases, was there sufficient staff 
in place and had the recommendations in the Scrutiny Committee report been acted upon? 
The Head of Planning Services advised that the recommended resources were now in 
place, although the Team Manager had reduced his days to three days a week.  He 
suggested that the Development Managers’ and Enforcement Officers’ roles could be 
‘blended’ more in the future to provide more flexibility.  Benchmarking with other Local 
Authorities in Kent would be carried out during the review. 
 
In response to whether the Enforcement Team was understaffed, the Head of Planning 
Services advised that there was the right  level of staffing, and in the future this would be 
combined with Development Management.  Other Local Authorities’ way of working would 
also be looked at.  The Head of Planning Services brought Members’ attention to Appendix 
III in the report and advised that Swale was a very active enforcement service when 
compared to other local planning authorities in terms of serving various types of 
enforcement notices. 
 
Members commented further as follows:  there needed to be follow-up monitoring of the 
enforcement cases; the team may not be on site; the Legal Team should be integrated with 
the Enforcement Team as one department to improve communication. 
 



Policy Development and Review Committee 15 October 2014  

 

- 339 - 

The Enforcement Team Leader confirmed that the Enforcement Team was within the 
Development Management Team, now within the same office, and that the vast majority of 
breach of condition notices were dealt with by the Enforcement Team and others, not so 
straight forward, went to the Legal Team. 
 
The Head of Planning Services acknowledged that the Legal Services Team should be 
included within the review. 
 
The Development Manager explained that the level of service had improved in the last 
couple of years with timely and effective advice from Legal Services; and  the restructure of 
the Legal Team should result in more structured advice, ideally in Swale House.  He stated 
that there could be a Performance Indicator for the outcome of cases, i.e. how many went 
to court, how many were complied with. 
 
The Chairman of the Planning Committee considered the perception of SBC was as a ‘soft 
touch’ and breach of planning conditions needed to be dealt with straight away.  The 
Enforcement Team Manager advised that cases were not often clear-cut and there could 
often be delays in investigating and proceeding with an issue. 
 
The Head of Planning Services explained that the service was a re-active service.  He 
suggested that if it was to be a pro-active service, where planning conditions would be 
monitored, it would mean a different type of service, and this would have significant 
resource implications. 
 
Members then made the following comments:  monitoring planning conditions could be 
expensive; success stories should be publicised; if there was a specific post this could 
alleviate pressure on enforcement; and it would be interesting to see what neighbouring 
Local Authorities did. 
 
In response to a question, the Enforcement Team Leader advised that Members had 
previously been kept up-to-date by monthly bulletins of new cases being received in the 
Team and the instigating of enforcement notices were reported to Planning Committee.  
The new computer system could not currently provide the same monthly bulletin, but it was 
hoped to get an upgrade to enable this to be carried out. 
 
A Member suggested the following issues should be taken into account during the review: 
what was going wrong with some enforcement cases; available resources; performance 
indicators; reporting structures; and regular information for Councillors.  The Head of 
Planning Services advised that the peer review was also the opportunity for Members’ 
views to be taken into account. 
 
The Policy and Performance Officer explained that the role of the Policy Development and 
Review Committee was to review policies and to make recommendations of how policies 
should change.   
 
Discussion ensued on the programme for completing the review, especially with regard to 
whether the Committee should be updated before the consultation process, or after the 
consultation to see the comments that were made and to then input further.  The Head of 
Planning Services explained that consultees included parish councils, key stakeholders, 
key agencies involved in the enforcement service and Councillors.  The Committee agreed 
that they be updated after the consultation process had been carried out.   The Head of 
Planning Services advised therefore that the programme would need to be amended so 
that the report went to Cabinet in April 2015, rather than March 2015. 
 



Policy Development and Review Committee 15 October 2014  

 

- 340 - 

Members agreed that a mechanism should be developed to feed back enforcement case 
outcomes and targets back to the Planning Committee. 
 
In response to a question, the Head of Planning Services advised that prior to moving to 
shared services, performance was at or above target levels, and the Enforcement Team 
Leader advised that it was not possible to identify the targets that were met currently with 
the new computer system. 
 
A Member raised the issue of resource levels to monitor Section 106 Agreements that were 
being worked on.  The Head of Planning Services advised that there was one FTE shared 
across the three authorities and a further person was to be put in place in tandem with the 
new IT database.  He explained that Section 106 Agreements were not included within this 
review.  Members agreed that if they fitted the remit of this Committee, 106 Agreements 
should be reviewed in the future. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Lead Member for Planning, Chairman of the Planning 
Committee, Head of Planning Services, Development Manager and Enforcement Team 
Leader for attending the meeting. 
 
Resolved:   
 

(1)  That the above comments be taken into consideration in the review process. 
(2)  That the Policy Development and Review Committee be consulted at the end 

of the formal consultation. 
 
PART TWO - BUSINESS ITEM 

 
291 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Policy and Performance Officer drew attention to the Committee Work Programme. 
 
The Review Leader provided an update on the Economic Development Strategy; the Policy 
and Performance Officer explained that it was likely that the Scrutiny Committee would 
review this. 
 
The Policy and Performance Officer advised that he would consult with the relevant Heads 
of Service with regard to the timescales for the Discretionary Housing Policy and the 
Domestic Refuse and Recycling Collection Policy and Procedures. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) 19 November 2014 – Local First and Sports Development Framework 
(2) 25 February 2015 – Planning Enforcement Strategy and Service Charter. 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


